

No. 19-1132

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

THE WASHINGTON POST, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland (Paul W. Grimm, District Judge)*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS AND NCTA – THE
INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION**

Rick Kaplan
Jerianne Timmerman
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS
1771 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for National Association of Broadcasters

Rick C. Chessen
Neal M. Goldberg
NCTA – THE INTERNET & TELEVISION
ASSOCIATION
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Ste. 100
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for NCTA – The Internet & Television Association

Stephen B. Kinnaird
Alex Schulman
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1700

Howard J. Symons
Jessica Ring Amunson
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ACT’S REQUIREMENT THAT ONLINE PLATFORMS COLLECT AND PUBLISH INFORMATION IS COMPULSORY SPEECH SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY	4
A. No Exception Justifies Departure from the Rule That Content-Based Regulation and Compulsion of Speech Warrant Strict Scrutiny	6
B. Forcing Third-Party Publishers To Collect and Publish Information on Electoral Advertising Is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Accomplishing the State’s Purpose	11
II. EVEN UNDER “EXACTING SCRUTINY,” THE ACT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	12
A. The Act Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Address Foreign Interference in State Elections.....	14
B. The Act’s Requirements Are Not Substantially Related to Any Interests in Improving Voter Choices or Preventing Actual or Apparent Corruption in Elections	19
C. Requiring Online Publishers To Collect and Publish The Mandated Information Burdens More Speech Than Necessary	20
D. Imposing Vague and Costly Recordkeeping and Publication Requirements on Online Media Will Reduce Political Speech	23
III. THE COURT SHOULD DIRECT THE DISTRICT COURT TO CONSIDER BROADENING ITS INJUNCTION.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>(WIN) Washington Initiatives Now v. Rippie,</i> 213 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2000)	17, 23
<i>Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n,</i> 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	16
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	27
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc.,</i> 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	7, 23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa,</i> 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.,</i> 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	7
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant,</i> 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013)	16, 20
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.,</i> 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	22
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,</i> 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2710 (2018).....	11

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....12

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....5

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....27

Justice v. Hosemann,
 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)13

Kan. City S. Ry. Co. v. United States,
 282 U.S. 760 (1931).....10

McConnell v. FEC,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003), *overruled in part on other grounds by Citizens
 United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)8, 9, 10

McCullen v. Coakley,
 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....23

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....13, 14

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....17

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....6, 25

Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson,
 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)23

In re Murphy-Brown, LLC,
 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018)24

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....11

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake,
525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)25

Pac. Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....12

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....27

Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC,
395 U.S. 367 (1969).....10

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....6

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....10

Reynolds v. Middleton,
779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)13, 18, 20

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....4, 23

Ross v. Early,
746 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2014)13, 20

Stuart v. Camnitz,
774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)12

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....10

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012).....15, 22

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....3, 11

Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
444 U.S. 620 (1980).....22

Virginia v. Hicks,
 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....25

Wis. Right To Life, Inc. v. Barland,
 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)13, 16

Wooley v. Maynard,
 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....4, 5

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30112(a)22

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-6-21422

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 803222

Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/9-15(5)-(7).....22

Interstate Commerce Act10

Maryland’s Online Electioneering Transparency and Accountability
 Act.....*passim*

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law

§ 1-101(dd-1)18

§ 1-101(k)(1)(ll-1).....24

§ 1-101(ll-1)15

§ 3-401(a)(1)(i)–(ii)9

§ 13-101(b).....14

§ 13-306(c)-(e)8

§ 13-307(a).....24

§ 13-307(c)-(e)8

§ 13-307(m)8

§ 13-405(a)(1)17

§ 13-405(b)(3).....9, 21

§ 13-405(b)(3)(ii)20

§ 13-405(b)(6)19

§ 13-405(b)(6)(iii)19

§ 13-405(d)(1)17

§ 13-405(d)(2).....17

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 130.04222

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-19-2722

Ohio Rev. Code Ann.
 § 3517.11(B)(3)(b).....22
 § 3517.1011(D)(3)22

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 260.255(2)22

S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-320(4)-(6).....22

Telephone Consumer Protection Act.....16

Other Authorities

11 C.F.R. § 108.7(b)14

2016 FEC Political Spending Records, *available at*
<http://www.fec.gov>26

Fed. R. App. P.
 R 28.1(e)1
 R 32(a)(5).....1
 R 32(a)(6).....1
 R 32(a)(7)(B)1
 R 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)1

First Amendment of the United States Constitution.....*passim*
